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December 20, 2001

Ms. Dorothy Beard

Chief, Documentary Services Division
Department of Transportation

400 Seventh Street, S.W.

Room PL-401

Washington, DC 20590

Re: U.S.-U.K. Alliance Case, Docket OST-2001-11029

Dear Ms. Beard:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is a letter to Secretary
Mineta from Houston’s Congressional delegation opposing approval of the
American/British Airways alliance.

Respectfully submitted,
) ) - N
hovond b . HZU?J,O“WZ(,&/
Lorraine B. Halloway
Counsel for
Continental Airlines, Inc.

Enclosure

cc: Parties on the Service List
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Tonpregs of the Wnited Siates
Pouse of Repregentatibes
ashington, WL 20513

Decemper 19, 2001
i

The Honorable Norman Y. Mineta
Secretary of Transpor:ation

400 Seventh Street, S.W,

Room 19299

Washington, DC 20350

Dear Secretary Mineta:

As you know, competition between the U.S. and UK, is of great importance to the
millions of passengers and thousands of corporations that travel beiween the twa countries each
year. More people ‘rave! betweer. the U.S. and London's Heathrow airport (the premiere airport
in Eurepe) than any other airport in Europe. In fact markets between the U.S. and London
Heathrow are the largest intercontinental rarkets ia the world,

It 1s becsuse of the importance of the UK, acd London Heatlirow specifically, that we ar¢
56 concerned at the Department’s apparent willingness to proceed with approving the American
Airlines/British Alrways antitrust immunized zlliance. This glliance, between the largest two
nirlines serving the restricted U.5,-London Heathrow market (and the largesz airlines in the 1.5
and UK. is Lighly anticormpetitive and, in the words of the Department of Justice “threatens g
substantial loss of competition and higher prices for a large number of consumers”. Whils we
understand the importarce of the relationship between the U8, and UK. and of your goal of ... v
signing an open skies agreement betweer, the two countries, approval of this alliance is not the
correct means ta achievingthe desired result.

While American and British Airways argue that there will be substantial access to London
Heathrow for new entran: carriers if ap opea sides agree:rent is reached, it is ap established fact,
based on the cemments of all ather parties in this case, including the British Airports Authority
znd the London Heathrow slot coordinator { ACL), that slots and facilities at the airport are so
highly constrained that new enirant access is impossible. Th2 Department of Tustice has agreed
that Lendon Heatarow is so highly favored by eonsumers that it consti-utas a separate market,
and that access to London Heathrow remains severely constrained. The Departmert of Justice
fas also concluded, “slots and facifities are not Liely to be avai'able in 2 timely manner". They
reminded the Deparninent of Transportarion thar de facto open skies, including “adequare
pravision for new and expanded U.S. carrisr service through London airports, particularly
Heathrow," must be achieved befare antitrust immminity can even be considered The Department
of Justice has found that Tescas will be particularly barmed if the American Airlines/British
Alrways antitrust immunized alliance is approved DOJ conchided that there will ke no new entry



in Texas-Lencéon Heathrow and that consumers vill clearly be harmed. This is why the City of
Houston and Continental have argued to DOT that while the proposed ziiance should be
dizapproved, if deapite all of the warnings it is approved, Houston iust lavs scoess -n
competitive slots and faclities for three new entrant London Heathraw roundirip operations in
order to provide a madicur of competition for Texas consumers.

. Hous:on is currently at a crifical crossroads. While many cities are battling an econromic
crisis,‘our ity is being hit harder than mast. Starting with the substantal losses and layaffs
Continental Airlines has faced since the terrorist attacks of September i1, ta the uncertainty over -
Compaq’s merger and future in Houston, to the crisis in the energy markets and stenificant job
Loss caused by the bankruptey of Enron, Houston and its residents can ill afford another
substantial blow, We are deeply cercerned that approval of the American Airlines/British
Alrways 13 aueh 2 hlow,

We thank you for your leadership during the past three very difficult months znd look “o
your leadership once agair to protect cansumers and competition.
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SERVICE LIST

Carl B. Nelson, Jr.
Associate General Counsel
American Airlines, Inc.
carl.nelson@aa.com

Rachel B. Trinder
Jol A. Silversmith

Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, L.L.P.

(City of Houston)
rbtrinder@zsrlaw.com
jasilversmith@zsrlaw.com

Rebecca Lynn Taylor

Leftwich & Douglas, P.L.L.C.

(City of Houston/Greater Houston
Partnership)

rltaylor@ldpllc.com

Edgar N. James

Marie Chopra

James & Hoffman, P.C.
(Allied Pilots Association)
ejames@jamhoff.com

mchopra@jamhoff.com

Don H. Hainbach

Boros & Garofalo, P.C.
(British Airways Plc)
dhainbach@bgairlaw.com

Megan Rae Rosia

Managing Director, Government
Affairs, and Associate General
Counsel

Northwest Airlines, Inc.

megan.rosia@nwa.com

Charles Simpson

Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, L.L.P.

(Northwest)
cjsimpson@zsrlaw.com

Robert D. Papkin

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
(bmi british midland)
rpapkin@ssd.com

Robert E. Cohn

Alexander Van der Bellen

Shaw Pittman

(Delta)

robert _cohn@shawpittman.com
alexander van der bellen@shawpittm
an.com

Donald T. Bliss
O’Melveny & Myers LLP
(US Airways)
dbliss@omm.com

Sheila C. Cheston

Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
(Lufthansa)
scheston@wilmer.com

Nathaniel P. Breed, Jr.

Shaw Pittman

(Federal Express)

nathaniel breed@shawpittman.com

Nancy S. Sparks
Senior Attorney, Legal

and Regulatory Affairs
Federal Express Corporation
nssparks@fedex.com

Ronald P. Brower
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
(Virgin Atlantic)
rpbrower@hhlaw.com

Hugh M. Ford
General Manager, Legal



Virgin Atlantic Airways Limited
hugh.m.ford@fly.virgin.com

Jeffrey A. Manley

Bruce H. Rabinovitz
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
(United)
imanley@wilmer.com
brabinovitz@wilmer.com

Michael F. Goldman

Silverberg, Goldman & Bikoff, L.L.P.

(Air France)
(Dallas/Ft. Worth Int’l Airport)
mgoldman@sgbdc.com

Richard P. Taylor
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
(St. Louis Parties)
rtaylor@steptoe.com

David L. Vaughan

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
(United Parcel Service)
dvaughan@kelleydrye.com

Stephen H. Lachter

1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
(DHL)

lachter@erols.com

John L. Richardson

Crispin & Brenner, P.L.L.C.
(Amerijet)
jrichardson@crispinandbrenner.com

Joanne W. Young
Baker & Hostetler, LLP
(America West)
lJyoung@bakerlaw.com

Russell E. Pommer
Associate General Counsel and
Director, Regulatory Affairs

Atlas Air, Inc.
rpommer@atlasair.com

Alfred J. Eichenlaub
Senior Vice President

& General Counsel
Polar Air Cargo, Inc.
aleich@polaraircargo.com

Marshall S. Sinick

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
(Florida West)

msinick@ssd.com

Ronald P. Brower
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
(Virgin Atlantic)
rpbrower@hhlaw.com

Cindy Swinson

General Counsel & Corporate
Secretary

World Airways, Inc.

cswinson@woa.com

Brian T. Hunt

General Counsel
American Trans Air
brian.hunt@iflyata.com

Vicki L. Hassman
(Air Transport International)
vhassman@baxglobal.com

Paul M. Ruden
Senior Vice President-Legal
& Industry Affairs
American Society of Travel Agents,Inc
paulr@astahq.com




Edward P. Faberman
Michelle M. Faust

Ungaretti & Harris

(The Air Carrier Association)
epfaberman@uhlaw.com

mmfaust@uhlaw.com

Jonathan Blank
Preston Gates Ellis
& Rouvelas Meeds LLP
(State of Maryland Aviation
Administration)
jblank@prestongates.com

Roger F. Fones

Chief, Transportation, Energy
& Agriculture Section

Antitrust Division

Department of Justice

roger.fones@usdoj.gov

James Cole

Head of Coordination

Airport Coordination Limited
james.cole@acl-uk.org

David S. Stempler

President

Air Travelers Association
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20015-2034

John R. Byerly

Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Transportation Affairs

Department of State

2201 C Street, N.-W.

Room 5531

Washington, DC 20520

Simon Knight

First Secretary (Transport)
British Embassy

3100 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

Ava L. Mims

Deputy Director, AFS-2

Flight Standards Service
Federal Aviation Administration

ava.l.mims@faa.gov

U.S. TRANSCOM/TCJ5-AA
Attention: Air Mobility Analysis
508 Scott Drive

Scott AFB, IL 62225-5357

William C. Evans

Verner, Liipfert, Bernhard,
McPherson and Hand, Chartered

Wcevans@verner.com

J.E. Murdock III
Shaw Pittman
sandy.murdock@shawpittman.com

Anita M. Mosner
Eclat Consulting
amosner@eclatconsulting.com

Chip Hallock

President

Regional Business Partnership
Challock@rbp.org

Kevin Borland

Director of Government Affairs
Polar Air Cargo Inc.

1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.-W.
Eighth Floor

Washington, DC 20036



Daryl A. Libow
Sullivan & Cromwell
libowda@sullecrom.com

Nicholas S. Penn
Leftwich & Douglas, P.L.L.C.
1401 New York Avenue, N.-W.
Washington, DC 20005-3922
(Houston Parties)

Jon F. Ash

Managing Director

Global Aviation Associates, Ltd.
ifa@ga2online.com

Dennis E. Eckart

President and CEO

Greater Cleveland Growth Association
(Cleveland Parties)
deckart@clevegrowth.com

Professor Darryl Jenkins

Director

The Aviation Institute

The Georg Washington University
School of Bus. & Public Management
600 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20052



